In Table 5.1 the annual value at risk or flood risk for the configurations and scenarios can be found and
in Table 5.2 the differences between the values at risk of the current flood protection system and the Delta21
configurations can be found.

Minimum [€/year] Medium [€/year] Maximum [€/year]
Configuration 1 2.9∗105 9.1∗105 2.4∗106

Configuration 2 3.0∗105 1.1∗106 2.9∗106

Configuration 3 3.1∗105 1.8∗106 1.7∗107

Configuration 4 4.2∗105 2.2∗106 2.2∗107

Table 5.1: Total annual value at risk at flood prone areas not protected by flood defenses for Delta21 configurations

48 5. Optimizing the operation of Delta21 for flood prone areas at the Island of Dordrecht

Minimum [%] Medium [%] Maximum [%]
Configuration 1 -25 -30 -70
Configuration 2 -23 -15 -64
Configuration 3 -21 +38 +110
Configuration 4 +28 +69 +172

Table 5.2: Change in total annual value at risk at flood prone areas not protected by flood defenses for Delta21 configurations

In Table 5.3 the change in potential damages compared to the current flood protection system for certain
frequencies can be found. The values are for the medium scenario, i.e. a sea level rise of 0.6 meters and a
Q1000 of the Rhine equal to 17,600 m3/s.

Configuration 1 Configuration 2 Configuration 3 Configuration 4
1 year−1 -25% -25% +13% +23%

1/10 year−1 -30% -13% +3% +104%
1/100 year−1 -37% -24% +45% +82%

1/1000 year−1 -44% -38% +12% +29%

Table 5.3: Change in potential damages of each configuration for several frequencies for medium scenario

In Table 5.4 the ratio between the annual value at risk to residences versus the annual income per house-
hold at the historical harbor can be found. This is determined in the same manner as explained in Section
3.5.

Minimum [%] Medium [%] Maximum [%]
Current system 0.2 0.9 7.6
Configuration 1 0.2 0.7 2.3
Configuration 2 0.2 0.8 2.7
Configuration 3 0.2 1.3 16
Configuration 4 0.2 1.6 20

Table 5.4: Percentage of annual value at risk to residences compared to income per household at historical harbor for Delta21